schools in Bayelsa State.

Methodology
The paper employed a survey design because it is simple and suitable for the study. The

target population consists of 4,015 tutors in public secondary schools in Bayelsa State. The
sample size for the study was four hundred and one (401) teachers in public secondary schools
in Bayelsa State. This figure represents ten percent (10%) of the entire population. The sample
size was selected through the simple random sampling technique. The instrument for the study
was a research questionnaire titled ‘‘Impact of Staff Training on Teachers Improved Productivity